

No. 15–861

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYANA BIBLE, individually
and on behalf of the proposed class,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Stuart T. Rossman
Charles M. Delbaum
NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542–8010

Joseph C. Hashmall
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(215) 875–3000

Anna P. Prakash
Counsel of Record
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
4600 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 256–3200
aprakash@nka.com

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVISITING *SEMINOLE ROCK* AND *AUER* BECAUSE PRINCIPLES OF ADMINISTRATIVE DEFERENCE ARE NOT SQUARELY PRESENTED, REVIEW IS PREMATURE, AND MORE SUITABLE VEHICLES EXIST 7

 A. This Case Does Not Squarely Present the Question of the Validity of *Seminole Rock* and *Auer* 7

 B. Review Of Petitioner’s Questions Would Be Premature..... 10

 C. Congress Has Replaced the Program in Question Here 13

II. THE RESULT BELOW IS CORRECT 13

 A. The Regulations Unambiguously Support The Result Below 14

 B. *Seminole Rock* And *Auer* Should Not Be Reexamined..... 16

 C. Judge Flaum Correctly Applied *Seminole Rock* and *Auer* To The Facts Of This Case 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....*passim*
Batterton v. Francis, 432 U.S. 416 (1977) 19
Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co., 325
U.S. 410 (1945).....*passim*
Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy, 562 U.S.
195 (2011) 7
*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def.
Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)7, 9, 18
Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....9, 19, 22
*City & Cty. Of San Francisco, Calif. v.
Sheehan*, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)..... 20
*Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska
Conservation Council*, 557 U.S. 261 (2009)..... 7
Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll., 535 U.S. 106
(2002)..... 7
Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin, 444 U.S.
555 (1980)..... 7–8
F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556
U.S. 502 (2009)..... 19
Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n, 135 S. Ct.
1199 (2015)..... 19
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134
(1944)..... 9
Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co., 564
U.S. 50 (2011).....8, 10, 16
Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala, 512
U.S. 504 (1994)17, 19

Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1 (1965) 17
U.S. v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 9
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515
(1996)..... 11
Va. Military Inst. v. United States, 508 U.S.
946 (1993).....10–12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 500 *et seq.* (Administrative
Procedure Act (“APA”)) 6
20 U.S.C. § 1071..... 13
20 U.S.C. § 1078..... 15
20 U.S.C. § 1082..... 2
20 U.S.C. § 1091..... 2
34 C.F.R. § 682.405 15
34 C.F.R. § 682.410*passim*
Health Care and Education Reconciliation
Act of 2010, Pub.L. No. 111–152, 124 Stat.
1029 13

RULES

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10 20
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14.1 7
